
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOP MEN--
Te Manatu Whakahiato Ora 

Bowen State Building, Bowen Street, Wellington 6011, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140 • Telephone: 0-4-9: ) 3300 • Facsimile: 0-4-918 0099 

1 2 JUN 2013 
Julie Fairey 
xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx 

Dear Ms Fairey 

Thank you for your email of 3 April 2013 requesting, under the Official Information Act 
1982, meeting notes and action points with Auckland Sexual Abuse HELP (ASAH) for 
the specified dates and copies of emails to and from ASAH since 30 October 2012. 

Please find enclosed copies of the meeting notes for: 18 January 2012; 23 February 
2012; and 15 March 2012. 

The above dated minutes were distributed to officials representing the Ministry of 
Justice, the Ministry of Health, New Zealand Police and the Acc:dent Compensation 
Corporation who also may have made notes for themselves on work that they needed to 
follow up on. 

The Ministry of Social Development does not hold any formal meeting notes or action 
points for the remainder of 2012. As discussions about ASAH since that time were of an 
informal nature and meeting notes and action points were not circulated. Therefore I am 
refusing your request for meeting notes and action points for the remaining specified 
dates under section 18(e) of the Official Information Act request as this information does 
not exist in this format. 

Since the end of 2012 Family and Community Services, a service of the Ministry of 
Social Development, has worked with ASAH to consider sustainable funding options. I 
have enclosed copies of emails between ASAH and the Ministry. 

You will note that some information has been withheld from the minutes and the emails 
under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act to protect peopie's privacy. I do not 
consider the public interest in the names and contact details of these individuals is 
outweighed by the right to privacy for those individuals. 

Information about funding and the outcomes chart has been wit1held under section 
9(2)(f)(iv) of the Act as this is under active consideration. The release of this information 
prior to agreement being reached would likely prejudice the quality and impartiality of 
information and advice generated, and the wider public interest of e~ffective government 
would not be served. 
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Part of the email titled Draft Scope dated 1 February 2013 and the projt3Ct scope document 
have been withheld under section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Act to protect the effective conduct of 
public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinions. I believe the greater public 
interest is in the ability of individuals to express opinions in the course of their duty. 

I hope you find these documents about ASAH helpful. You have t:1e right to seek an 
investigation and review of my response by the Ombudsman, whose address for contact 
purposes is: 

The Ombudsman 
Office of the Ombudsma/n 
PO Box 10-152 
WELLINGTON 6143 

Yours sincerely /. 

// 
>/ 

Rupert Ablett-Ha pson 
Director Office f the Chief Executive 
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@_{2)( a] ___________ ___] 

From: l9(2)(a)i = 
Sent: Thursda , 19 January 2012 4:45 p.m. 
To: 9(2)(a) 

Cc: ·----- -------------------···-----·--·------------· 

Subject: Actions from meeting on ASAH 

Kia ora koutou, ~ 
Thank you for attending yesterday's meeting regarding Auckland Sexual AbL e agree~/\ 
have summarised below the key points and actions from the meeting, fo~: r:: · • Pie~~ 
me if you would like to make any amendments or additions to these. ~ \) 

It was agreed that the immediate pressures on ASAH's crisis respm:r~ ervi::is m~l late o the 
24/7 telephone service and urgent sessions, rather than the 24/7 8!rC t e·vice o rt services. 
Agencies agreed that there is a need for this phone line, altho info··~· eeded from 
ASAH to understand how the phone line operates and wheth ~of u ing b ing sought for it 
is appropriate. This service does not sit neatly within one~~· 'on, a ~W-e cknowledged that 
all agencies at the table collectively have an intere~si ~ availa . V 
Action points/next steps: ~ > 

• ~to contact ASAH to provide an uL'._~~ he p~""\) '-/ 
• MSD to write up the discussion~ oa e~es i I viole 1ce services system and 

ASAH's position in the system, b ~ nuary. /) 
• ~i61_(~ contact9(2)(a)i =.-=JC~D o d ntify i'rl'~ tion alread·/ available about the ASAH 

phone line and to invite AD b rt of ~ tings of this g··oup. 
• Agencies to discuss interna e re~,\QJ?Ji ciple that the ph·:>ne line should be 

maintained, and that w~ llecf · resolve in maintai 1ing the phone line. 
• ACC to identify whethe gen~f e t face sessions ASAH provi jes can be funded as part 

of the 16 hours co~~· aila ne who lodges a claim t·1rough the Sensitive 

Claims Clinic~a8 h '~ ~ 
• 9(2)(#}p prepar: estions f identifying information neeced about the crisis phone 

line service (i cf numbers of s, types of calls, referrals, outcomes, costs of service 
com pone 1 fun · g stre ) d circulate to agencies by early Fel: ruary 1 to then be provided 
to AS a me em. MSD to co-ordinate input on ouestions around ASAH's 
cou erv~i e n\!:>h this fits with the Ministry of Justice's pecialist victim adyisor 

w ASA est access the ACC funded counselling ses:;ions. 
• I pdagi en nett's Office on the process at this poin· 1 and to circulate the 

for~ oag c1es to advise their Ministers' offices. 
• Age c E · ASAH in early February to discuss the informi:'tion required and our 

unders · their service. 
• MS~I w up with ASAH regarding making an application for fur jing from the final round of 

the C 'ty Response Fund. 

Our t~t have completed this work by the end of March. 

!~Igl~l- ---- -- -------------------------------------- ------------------·- ·---------------- ----

Kind regards, 



From: 
Sent: 2012 3:55 p.m. 
To: ---l 

I 
~------------ _____________ _j 

Action Points from ASAH meeting 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Kia ora koutou, 

Thank you all for attending yesterday's meeting. Please see below the a~~: 
if you would like to make any amendments to these, please send these ~ug 
close of play Wednesday (29 February). 0 ~ 
Action points from meeting Thursday 23 February 2012 ~ ~ 
Meeting with ASAH w < © 

• In relation to the questions seeking further inf ~ rom A~«·~~ noted that some of 
the information asked for has already been genci~~~~ to circulate to each other 
any reports or information that they ha~r · o SAH th ~o help answer these 

questions. ~ 
• Agreed that the first two questions, rei 1 o the br AS·\H's costs, should be 

prioritised. ASAH noted that it w~ul take o ~h arch to answer these two 
questions. ~ () 

• Agreed to add another questi Q~ meso c ss different :imes of day. ASAH to 
gather data on this. (\ 

• It was noted that ASAH to c i 'e.t:.JY ether there are oJst savings that can be 
made, and that any pr need rate that all optio·1s have been considered, 
including national~ ao ( eg n honeline). 

• Agreed that a thre · teri i ackage is needed, as it s unlikely a sustainable 
arrangement~be i _ ment~ ime current funding expin~s at the end of May, partly 
due to the ti r: equired f H to compile their key financ:1al information. 

•l9(2)(a)lto advise h ch a5ncy co mitted to the previous interim ·unding arrangement. 
• Agreed t~eg meet1 a required to progress this work. 
• Agre~ ext ~·n I be held in two weeks time, and M ;o will be in touch with 

atte rgan~tits. ~__ 
• ~ t~h~ ting will be on an interim package to take ASAH through to August 

• ad~~2 a of the amount of funding needed for a three r'lonth interim funding 
pac g~/)~ oday)- completed. 

ASW))~ that: 

~~nt per month- based on the interim funding we have been working Nith over the last two years is 

~7 per month." 

• Officials reiterated their personal commitment to seeing this work through. 

Kind regards, 
@m@J I 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 

----············ .. - . -1 

Cc: ~--:------,---,---- -------~1 
::::c:~ernoon, Action points from meeting with ASAH . ~~ rt:!J~ 

Thank you for attending yesterday's meeting. The action points from thM-~:;;e belo~u 
would like to make any amendments, please send these through to me~ ~sda~rc\)~-

Action Points from meeting Thursday 16 March ~ ~ 
• Officials advised that agencies want to support a sust{?/.) ~ oluti~ rQ\' an putting in 

place a further interim arrangement. G~~ ~ 
• ASAH to provide information on key questions ' ~ r disc · ' b¥>coP Monday 19 

March, along with previous reports and infor a · n hav~en ~vided by ASAH to 
government agencies, and any input in~o s case. \> · 

• MSD to work with other agencies to co p t ine~sb Apr I, based on information to 
be provided by ASAH. 

• ASAH noted that information on~o 24/ · is~e · unded s available in the 2009 
stocktake of services provided t . MSD to I is docume~1t. 

• MSD to provide an update~ ae xt eeti~ tus of the ~ :ocktake of Government 
Expenditure on Sexual Viol e 1 es. (\ \ 

• Agreed that next meeti~~ ld ~ ~ 5 April, via telep~·one conference. 

Kind regards, \\;:,~ ~ 
~(2)(a)l J . ~ ~ ~ 

~···~· 
((~~ 

~'\Y ~\J~ 
~~ 

©J~ 



l9(2)(a)[ 

Subject: FW: Email Address 

From: 9(2)(a) @helpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: Monday, January 21, 2013 09:39AM 
To: Marti Eller; Ruth Palmer 
Cc: !9(2)(a)i @helpauckland.org.nz> 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Dear Marti, ____ .. 
1

, 

We will have to meet at 9.30 on Wednesday as(§!~~)_(a-!thas another meeting at HELP at 1 Lam. 

Best wishes, 
19(2)(a)I - -·· 

From: Marti Eller~(2l(~)_ .... _ ... _m x@xxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Friday, 18 January 2013 4:58 p.m. 
To: ~~~~j~~ ~--- _P,uth Palmer 
Subject: Re: Email Address 

Ok thanks for keeping me posted. will be on my mobil~9(2)~)1 
Thanks! 
Sent to you via Blackberry. 

From: 9(2)(a) CCUhelpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: Friday,January 18, 2013 04:55 PM 
To: Marti Eller 

:from 10ish Monda'. and able to see emails. 

Cc: Ruth Palmer; i9(2)(a) :CUhelpauckland.org.nz> 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Dear Marti, 
I think that this time will work. I still need to hear back from 19(2){a~1 The time 9-11 am"' as based on the meeting 
being here at HELP and I am not sure if she has an appointment at 11am. 

So it may be that we need to request that this meeting is moved to 9.30. 

In the mean time, can you please confirm who will be at the meeting from the MSD sidt, and confirm if an agenda 
has been set, and what that is. 

Thanks very much, 

9(2)(a)1 

From: Marti Ellerf9(2)(a)r @msd.govt.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 18 January 2013 12:13 p.m. 
To: l9(2J(a)C__=-~.=J 
Cc: Ruth Palmer 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Hi 19(2}(a~ oops, I was wrong! Would it be possible for you to meet with Ruth at 65 Mair Highway Ellerslie at 1 Oam 
next WEDNESDAY? I can arrange for a park 

cheers 



Marti 

---~--~-·~-~-~-----------·~-------------------------

From: ~{£}{§)J. ... .. . . . ........... J.CVhelpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: TnursClay, 17 January 2d13 4:46 p.m. 
To: Marti Eller 
Cc: Ruth Palmer;.~i~l{a)l 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Thank you. 
9(2)(a)· 

From: Marti Ellerl9(2)(a)i ~msd.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 17 January 2013 4:19p.m. 
To: .~(2J{c:~] 
Cc: Ruth Palmer 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Thanks !9(2)(a) 1 -Thursday afternoon sounds very promising, I'll confirm tomorrow 

Cheers 

Marti 

From: i9(2)(?) x@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx] 
Sent: Thursday, 17 January 2013 12:07 p.m. 
To: Marti Eller 
Cc: Ruth Palmer;~(_2t(~1 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Hi Marti, 
Wednesday 23rd we are available 9am to llam 
Thursday 24th, we are available 3pmon 
Friday 25th, we can be available 9am until 3pm. 

Best wishes, 

9(2)(a) 

From: Marti Eller19(2)(a)l @msd.qovt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 17 January 2013 11:29 a.m. 
To: :9(2Ha~ · 
Cc: Ruln-Palmer; 9(2)(a)l 
Subject: RE: EmaWAadress 

Hi @J~J§2. -just a quick update,l9(2}~Ci}1as indicated he would be interested in proposing to be the 
independent party to this report- he is currently considering some dates he could be available and when I 
know this I'll proceed with some times for next week. Are there times next week (ideally Wednesday or 
Thursday) that would work best for you? 

Best wishes 

Marti 

From: 9(2)(a1 @helpauckland.orq.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 12:11 p.m. 
To: Marti Eller 
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Cc: Ruth Palmer; ]9(2)(a)[ 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Dear Marti, 
We welcome the opportunity to work together with government agencies to secure a tflree year funding contact for 
the 24/7 crisis telephone line. We have noted the cancelation of the meeting on Thursd 1y this week. 
You mentioned on the phone that we would be looking at having a meeting next week on either the 23rd or 24th of 
February. Once you have this clarified please let us know as soon as possible so can put this in our diaries. 
Currently we are also preparing for our ADHB Audit. As we discussed it will be importar t to ensure that we do not 
"double up" on any tasks to ensure we do not waste time and add extra layers of stress 

I look forward to hearing back from you re next steps, and welcome the involvement of ~(2}(<3) ~as consultant. 

Warm regards, 

:9(2)(a)[ 1 

From: Marti Eller!9(2)(a) . ~ @msd.govt.nzl 
Sent: Tuesday, lS January 2013 9:13 a.m. 
To: ,~(lliaJ! 
Cc: Ruth Palmer 
Subject: RE: Email Address 

Oh dear- that sounds hard work at this stage of the year. Here is the letter, plec::se come back to me if 
there is anything unclear. Ruth will call you on her return to make a time to get tcgether and discuss this 
work. 

I have spoken with@(?)J~lMurray's EA- he is not now in Auckland on Thursday ·1o will need to cancel the 
appointment he made with you -my apologies for the confusion about this appc ntment. 

I hope to speak with~(2)(~··· 
for this work. 

tomorrow (he is away at the moment) in order ·o check out his availability 

Best wishes 

Marti Eller 

Marti Eller I General Manager Operations 
Family and Community Services 

Ministry of Social, Deyelopmef")t - Te Manatu Whakahiato Ora 
o2o 9(2)(a)1 
OOI 
MOB 

~ PleAse co;)SICier the environment before printing ttl is ernall 

From:!9(2)(a} . lruhelpauckland.orq.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 15 January 2013 8:54 a.m. 
To: Marti Eller 
Subject: Eamil Address 

Hi Mari, 
Sorry I was in meetings all afternoon and did not get to check your message before I left at 6.30. 
I look forward to the letter. Thanks for your help. 
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Best wishes, 

.~(?1(~)! 

j 
A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 

P: 09 623 13169(2)(a) 
F: 09 623 1296 ~ - -

_9{?J{a~ @helpauckland.org.nz 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz www.gr8mates.org.nz 

The information contained in this document is confidential to the addressee. 

If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this email or 
attachments. If you have received this in error, please notify me by return email. The security of this email or any 
attachments is not guaranteed. The addressee should be aware that email is not always a confidential way of 
communicating, emails can be accessed through hacking or may be accidentally sent to a wrong address. 

This email has been filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and 
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or 
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify 
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social 
Development accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission 
from the Ministry. -------------------------------

This email has been filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and 
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or 
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify 
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social 
Development accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission 
from the Ministry. -------------------------------

This email has been filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and 
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or 
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify 
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social 
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j9(2)(a)\ 

From: f9(2)(a)f 
Sent: Wednesday, 1 May 2013 8:57 a.m. 
To: \9(2}(a)f I 

Subject: FW: updated charts for outcomes 

From: [9(2)(a)[ 
Sent: Tuesday, 12 March 2013 9:31 a.m. 
To: j9(2)(a)f 
Cc: j9(2)(a)l I 
SUDJect: RE: updated charts for outcomes ~ 

Thanks for sending this throughl9(2)(a)! I 0 ~ \5 'V 

the most powerful measures. Another of thinking about it is if yo ~~it 1~ · ister for 2m ins 
I encourage you all to prioritise the "data development" measure~s~h·3~p · · ing around 

-what would you want to tell her, and with which data to ba~o r ry? < ~ ~ 
I enjoyed working with you - all the best going forward~~ ~ ~ 
Regards ~ 

[9(2)(a)! ""-\) 'V 

Hi everyone 
I have attached the upda 

would be great as I kno t 

Thanks 
)9(2)(a)IJ 

/'---J''--'S'-"'--'-<-l 

~© 
we ~~t week as well as put it in the· four boxes. Any feedback 

waiting ~e added into the draft paper e integrated contract. 

~~ 
n Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 

,/,-----,-, 

UPCOMING EVENT 
18th April Colour Me Purple Charity Auction 
6.30pm-10pm with entertainment from New Zealand's Got Talent Chris Olwage; Comedian Justine Smith and 
Rothko Quartet; MC Aaron Ward 



19(2)(a)l 

From: l9(2)(a)l 
Sent: Thursday, 31 January 2013 11:00 a.m. 

To: !9(2)(a)i I 
Subject: RE: HELP: Sustainable Contract 

Great, I'm glad you found it helpful. 

Regards 
)9(2)(a)l 

----Original Message----
From:!9(2)(a)l @helpauckland.org. nz] ~ 
Sent: Thursday, 31 January 2013 10:17 a.m. 
To:ll9(2)(a)l I "'-
Cc: Ruth Palmer; j9(2)(a)i l@waitematadhb.~/) z v ~ 
Subject: RE: HELP: Sustainable Contract v ~ 

Dear~(2)(a)l I ;(/) ";. ~ 
Thank you for this information. I have emailed to be notified ~~ils»~ is out and 
downloaded additional information on ISO. Very helpful. ~ ~ "') 

Best wishes, ~ ~ > 
l9(2)(a)l I A~~~""'\)~ 

-----Original Message---- ~ 
From: @ms~~· 
Sent: Tuesday, 29 Janua~2013 9:31 a. 

Cc: Ruth Palmv._,·, ...,,__," 
To: 19(2) (all /r--+--~if-----, 

Subject RE: HELP: Sustainable ~~:::;;z==:"---~r 

Good morningl9(2)(a)l I ~ ~ 
In her earlier email Rut~}lj)n~ ~o provi · with some information about ISO and CIR. 1 have 
included this information~ 

The lnve~~ing i~~r Out~~) approach aims to improve outcomes for people, families and 
commun1t1es b · ~· v '-
- en · o an is i ns ·ving funding make a proven difference and re .~uiring organisations to 
- en. rio~if e f nding decisions 

demonstrate ults i5 li ceive ongoing funding 
- encouragin · o work together for integrated service delivery 
- reducing i · trative burden for providers by introducing a consister1t contracting approach 
and a comma ontact 

More inforry out ISO is available on the MSD website- www.msd.govt.nz/ ·;o 

Details of~pability Investment Resource (CIR), including the full criteria and application forms are 
expected to be released on 30 January. If you would like to be added to the ISO email list to receive an 
alert please email your details to: xxx@xxx.xxxx.xx 

Kind regards 

19(2)(a)l 
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----Original Message---· 
From: l9(2)(a)\ @helpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: Friday, 25 January 2013 10:42 a.m. 
To: Ruth Palmer; 9(2)(all @waitematadhb.govt.nz; l9(2)(a)l 
Cc: Marti Eller; Murray Edridge '--------~-------------1 

Subject: RE: HELP: Sustainable Contract 

Dear Ruth, 
Thank you for providing these points from the meeting. I would like to clarify the second point 

Thank you for your clarification. 

Best wishes, 
)9(2)(a)) I 

l9(2)(f)(iv)) 

coverl9(2)( a)jj co . 
- a will ~rk · LP ~the assistance of 9(2 a !from the ADHB in this work. MSD will 

- MSD will su~h ork in !e at is required. In the first .instance MSD will supply the n~me of 
someone~ k with~ n an outcomes framework (using RBA). '-
- a new f ~ pab· · t ent Resource (CIR), will be made public on 30 January. The fund will 
cover infr LStr e (IT) vel ent - and an application should be considered. 
-note that o~h ~5R. strong support will be given to initiatives and work that encourages co-
ordination and c ~~ across the sector, that helps build a common platform and body of information, 
and is able t~· concrete evidence that Government is investing wisely. 
-the first ou t · work will be a scope document- this will also be used to update the Minister. 

!have~· o: 
- distrib ~ on ISO 
- distribute · o on RBA 
- provide a contact for someone who can work with HELP on their outcomes framework. 
- distribute information on CIR 
- provide an indicative timeframe for this work 

(All of which I will get to very shortly.) 
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Please let me know of any omissions or amendments. 

Note that I will also engage with relevant stakeholders in Wellington. 

Regards 

Sent from my iPad 

This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential anc subject to legal privilege. If 
you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and 
attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify he author immediately an~ 
erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development a~n~i 

::~:~~~~~:~~~:-~~:~:es made to this message or attachments after trans:;1~ ~nis:© 

~ This email has been filtered by SMX. 
For more information visit http://smxemail.com 
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j9(2)(a)l 

From: 19(2)(a)l 
Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 11:13 a.m. 
To: !9(2)(a>l I 
Subject: FW: ASAH - Payment· 

From: 9(2)(a)j @helpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: Wednesday, 19 December 2012 10:46 a.m. 

To: 19(2)(a)l I 
Cc: Marti Eller; Ruth Palmer; l::::::::l9=(2=)(=a)=:_l _____ _.,.~=..:...:..:..;~ 
j9(2)(a)l I 

Subject: RE: ASAH- Payment 

Thank you very muchj9(2)(a)j 
All the best, 

$(2)(a)l I 

From: S(2)(a)l x@xxx.xxxx.xxx 
Sent: Wednesday, 19 December 2012 10:38 a.m. 
To:j9(2)(a)l I 
Cc:IQ(2)(a}L I Marti Eller; Ruth Palmer;~=19==2===a=:._----r<~~~~-l=.:.::l~~~~ 
Su6Jea: F=w: ASAH- Payment 

Good mornind9(2)(alll <0 ~ 
I am pleased to advise you that the paym~~ proc~~;;;;;d show in yoLr account before Christmas. 

Kind regards (j!g ~ ~ 0 

~~ram~ 

--------------------!-?~- his email and any attachments may contain informatinn that is confidential and 
subject to le~~e. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemin;tion, distribution or 
duplication o · s email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this ~-~mail in error please notify 
the aut~ tely and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Mi rristry of Social 

~~:'~~~~~~~~-~~~-~~~~!~~~i~-~~~-~~anges made to this message or attac unents after transmission 

This email has been filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 
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19(2)(a)l 

From: !9(2)(a)! 
Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 11:13 a.m. 

l9(2)(a)i I To: 
Subject: FW: Grant 

From:~(2)(a) j[xxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx] 
Sent: Tuesday, 18 December 2012 3:04 p.m. 

To:l9(2)(a)l 1-----,-------, 
Cc: 9(2)(a)j @moh.govt.nz; )9(2)(a)j 
Subject: FW: Grant 

Hi 
Apologies invoices sent on old header version 
Please replace 

Kind regards 

j9(2)(a)l 
Administration Manager 
A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Auckland 1446 
P: 09 623 1316 ext@(2)(a)ii 
F: 09 623 1296 

~~©~ 
~~~~ 

@<fj; ~~© 
E: xxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz 

~~~~ 
www.gr8~nz ~ 

--;:::::==========;----T~~--&© 
From:\9(2)(a) ~ 
Sent: Tuesday, 18 December 2 1~ . .m. 

To: 9(2)(a)i 1~--r-1"----7'~ 
Cc: t J9 2 . ovt.nz; ~~g~~L__ __________ __j 

Hi~(2)(all! /?~ ~ 
Please find atta~ed Le~~rnc, Scanned bank deposit slip and invoice. 

All the be~stmas ~'\1ou for your help. 

Best wishes, {?:!~ 
~(2)(a)! I ~ ~ 

19<2l(all © 
Agency Development Manager 
A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 

P: 09 623 1316 Ex:j$.(2)_{_§i)j 
F: 09 623 1296 

Ej9(2)(a)j x@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz www.gr8mates.org.nz 

The information contained in this document is confidential to the addressee. 
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If you are not the intended recipient, you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute c r copy this email or 
attachments. If you have received this in error, please notify me by return email. The se·~urity of this email or any 
attachments is not guaranteed. The addressee should be aware that email is not alway~. a confidential way of 
communicating, emails can be accessed through hacking or may be accidentally sent tc a wrong address . 

........ ,.,,,...,. ..... _,.,.~,.,..,.,"" ... .,,,.......,.,.._.,.,...,..._, _ _....,,....,_,........,._.._...._,"" ........... ,,.,.,.,...,.,, ... .,__,._.,. ____ ., .. ,,.,,.,,.,,.,,,..,.,_,,......,,~,.alo"OI""-II-"'1 II 

From:\9(2}la)\ x@xxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Monday, 17 December 2012 6~31 p.m. 
To:l9(2)(a)\ I 
Cc: I! r-9(--=-2 )-( a---:-T)I______,~ moh .qovt. nz 
Subject: Grant A 
Good evening~(2)(a)i] ® r?~ 
Please find attached a one-off grant for $50,000. This is a joint contribution_~,"-)'S;stry o~~ 
Development, Police and Ministry of Health as outlined in the recent corres~ ~~m Minis 

Bennett. 0 ~ 
Can you please review the grant. If you are happy to progress this ~m ~a have it 
signed by the appropriate people in your organisation. In order f ~~~nt t ~e re Christmas, 
we need a signed copy of the grant returned to us, along with a · ice, b~,=o ~ ay Wednesday 
~cember. I suggest that to speed things up that you si ~ e~r to me, CC)9(2)(a) 
~Please also email the invoice. ~ ~ 

Agencies will continue to work towards the longer;e~: ~~ ~ith you asap. 

Please call me if you'd like to discuss ~ ~ v 

Kind regards 

PO Box 1556) Wellinat 
Phone: 19(2)(a I I 
Fax: 04 917 2080 

een filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 
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:9(2)(a)\ 

From: !9(2)(a)f 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, 2 May 2013 11:12 a.m. 
19(2)(a)f 

Subject: FW: Grant No: 318818 

From:!9(2)(a)f @helpauckland.org.nz] ® 
Sent: Friday, 18 January 2013 10:47 a.m. 

~~:~-~ ! I A~ (? !\ 

SubJect: RE: Grant No: 318818 « ~ v ~ 
Good morning)9(2)(a)i V~ ~\)~ 
Happy New Year. ~ 
Can you please provide us with a non PDF format for the provider retuwn ~~on ~()·1 . 013. 

Thanks very much. ~~ 
Best wishes, ((=\\ /( ~ 

9(2)(a)ll ~ ~~ 

From: 9 2 a msd. o ~~ 
Sent: Monda , 17 December 2. 012 6:31 p.m. ~ 
To:9 2 a . <f}) () 
Cc: 9(2 a moh. ovt.n "-.V 
Subject: Grant ro; 
Good eveningl9(2)(all I ~ ~ \:::::!) 
Please find attached a one-o~~~$50~1s a joint contribution from the Ministry of Social 
Development, Police an~im ;tn Heal~~ · ed in the recent correspondence from Minister 
Bennett. V 
Can you please r · t rant. If~ affi happy to progress this arrangement can you please have it 
signe. d by the r: · peopi~~Wrganisation. In order for the payment to made before Christmas, 
we need~si of th~rtf rned to us, along with a valid invoice, before midday Wednesday 
19 Dece . I es~ d things up that you sign, scan and email the grant to me, CC!9(2)(a)f 

f9(2)(a)~ PI email t e i · e. 

Agencies will com~ towards the longer term agreement, which will be with you asap. 

Please call ~~like to discuss 

Kind re© '\.S 
f9(2)(a) I Manager Funded Programmes 

Family & Community Services 
Ministry of Social Development 

9(2)(a)f 
PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140 
Phone: !9(2)(a)\ I 
Fax: 04 917 2080 

1 



Strong families, connected communities. 
http://www.familyservices.govt.nz/ 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain informa1 ion that {s confidential and 
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the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The 1\<inistry of Social 
Development accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or atta:.hments after transmission 
from the Ministry. -------------------------------
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l9(2)(a)l 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Certainly, 
Thanks, 

!9(2)(a)l 

l9(2)(a)l l@helpau~kland.org.nz> 
Friday, 25 January 2013 3:21 p.m. 
Ruth Palmer; ,9 2 a waitematadhb.govt.nz; ~2L.-')(~aLL)I _____ _J 

,9 2 a 
Marti Eller; Murray Edridge;l9(2)(a)l 

~~:E._ __ _ 

RE: HELP: Sustainable Contract 

~~~T-:~--r:~~~~@helpauckland.org.nz] 
.42 a.m. 

~~~____,......,,.._waitematadhb.govt.nz; .._!9.l....(2~)(._;..;.a(.J_)I _____ _ 
~~"~~·~r" ge --------~ 

s mable Contract 

iding these points from the meeting. I would like to clarify the ;econd point 



Thank you for your clarification. 

Best wishes, 
l9(2)(a)l I 

-----Original Messaee-----
From: Ruth Palmer~.,.._S-(2-)(-a)--,-l _____ @msd.govt.nz] 
Sent: Thursday, 24 January 2013 12:55 p.m. 
To~~)~j @wa~em~adhb.go~.nz;~~(~2~)(~a~~-----------------~ 

Cc: Marti Eller; Murray Edridge 
Subject: HELP: Sustainable Contract 

Good morning 

My take on the key points from our meeting yesterday is: 

!9(2)(f)(iv)! 
I 

~9(2)(a)l !will work with HELP with the assistance ofl9(2)(a), !f~e AD ·s 
coverj9(2)(a)l costs. 
- MSD will support this work in any way that is required. In the fi~· t e SO · 
someone that can work with HELP on an outcomes framework ( · ). 
- a new fund, the Capability Investment Resource (CIR), wi~l ub~ic Ma~ ary. The fund will 
cover infrastrucure (IT) development - and an applicatil·on ld consi t ~ 
-note that for both RBA and CIR, strong support will b · o · itiativ an rk that encourages co-
ordination and collaboration across the sector, th~t ·1 a comm ~I rm and body of information, 
and is able to provide concrete evidence that Gave · invest" w y. 
-the first output of this work will be a scope docu t t is will d to update the Minister. 

I have committed to: w ~ 
- distribute info on RBA 
- distribute info on ISO ~ ~ 

- provide a contact for someone ~ w~·t their outcomes framework. 
-distribute information on CIR 
- provide an indicative timefr~ 1 wo~ 

(All of which I will get t~ ~-) ~ 
Please let me kno~f ~ssio~r a~enClments. 

Note that I wi~~e wit~~akeholders in Wellington. c 

Regards(~~ (? ~\:) ~ 
Sent from~~d ~0 

-------------- ~chments may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal privilege. If 
· tended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this email and 

attach ~ hibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the author immediately and 
erase a~ 'eQp{ of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development accepts no responsibility 

ade to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry. 

This email has been filtered by SMX. 
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i9(2)(a)i 

From: l9(2)(a)l ~helpauckland.org.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, 30 January 2013 11:35 a.m. 

To: 
Cc: 

Ruth. Palmer..9(2}(a~ @wa itematadhb.govt.nz 
Martt Eller;~~~(2=t:.l(~a!:tl-)l_~------------- ___ ______j 

Subject: RE: RBA Contact 

Thanks very much Ruth, 

Good morning, 

I hope all is well. 

pst~~~~u:=:::~is (~r contact person and he will 
tact with him. His 

E-mail 

We have new information 

------------------------------- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and 
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemi::l.ation, distribution or 
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify 
the author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The h1inistry of Social 
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From: l9(2)(a)l @helpauckland.org.nz> 

Sent: Friday, 1 February 2013 12:32 p.m. 
To: l9(2){a)l ~; Ruth Palmer 
Cc: l9(2)(a)l 
Subject: RE: Draft scope 

Categories: Administration & Emails 

Best regards, 

Legal 

This e een filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 

<< 

Project Scope HELP.v2.doc (139.6KB) 

(139.6KB) 
>> 
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l9(2)(a)l 

From: l$(2)(a)l @helpauckland.org.nz> 
Sent: Monday, 4 February 2013 12:30 p.m. 
To: 
Cc: 

Ruth Palmer;f9(2)(a)l @waitematadhb.govt.nz; ~)(a)! 
[9(2)(a)f -=====~-___j 

Subject: RE: Project Scope HELP 

Thank you Ruth, 

Warm regards, ~ 
l9(2)(a) I /,?/) "' 
~~: :~:::~~~~~~;)'::~:O~.r!~-~vt~n;,~-- -----------~~--©-
To: ~(2)(a~ @waitematadhb.govt.nz; ~(2)(a)[ ' /( ~ V ~ 
Cc:S(2)(a~ ~ v ~ \) ~ 
::::~m:: Project Scope HELP «~ rcy ~ 
Attached is hopefully the final draft of the project scope. I inte~~ ~\~gencies this afternoon 
for their information (and just to check that there isn•t an~ ale ~n). ~ V 

I ave made two changes -i9(2.).(a}lhave changed the t:i~~ w·l ~c,:ernment's Capability Self-
Assessment Framework. It would seem odd not to u~ ~ 
And in general, I have changed the text aroun ~ lect that t~h)N5l commissio 1ed by Minister Bennett on 
behalf of joint Ministers and that this imwa ~0 the ~el v tta'g ies. It is also !'lOOt as to who will hold the 
contract on behalf of Government so I h e s nt on ~· tl' ILL be decided by the time we come to enter 

into the contract. ~ ((~ \.___) 

I hope this helps. ':-2) ~ 

DDI 

Amended version 

1 



l9(2)(a)J 

From: J9(2)(a)J ~helpauckland.org.nz> 
Sent: Thursday, 21 March 2013 9:48a.m. 
To: l9(2)(a)J \Ruth Palmer 
Subject: RE: HELP -tomorrow's meeting 

This email has been filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 
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From: /9(2)(a)i ~ helpauckland.org. nz > 
Sent: Tuesday, 26 March 2013 1:05 p.m. 
To: Ruth Palmer 
Subject: RE: Meeting with Minister Bennett 

Thanks Ruth, 
Warm regards, 

General Manager Service Development ~ 
Family and Community Services ~ > 
D2D 9 2 a 
Minist of Social Develo ment- Te Manatu Whakah~1at ~\> 
DDI 

MOB ~ 
@~~;::rg.nz> wrote 

Dear Ruth, ~ (() 

I would like to thank y o~ th~ei ~e up to Auckland to meet vtith us, before and 
during the mee~in wi ~in er Be~ u upport and guidance through this process has been 
very helpful and c u agement . sure this is all on top of a usua workload and I would 
like to acknowle · 

Bestwi ~ ~ ~ 
92 a %V ~'V~ 
,9( (?~ 

18th r· ur Me Purple Charity Auction 

Agency D~e ~ager 
UPCO 

6. - Opm with entertainment from New Zealand's Got Talent Chris Olware; Comedian Justine 
Rothko Quartet; MC Aaron Ward 

$40 and available now from xxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx 

<1 geOOl.jpg> 
A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 
P: 09 623 1316 Ex!9(2)(a)i 
F: 09 623 1296 
E:!9(2)(a)! x@xxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz www .gr8 mates.org.nz 

The information contained in this document is confidential to the addressee. 
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!9(2)(a)i 
I 

1/ 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thanksi9(2)(a} 
!9(2)(a)i I 

From: j9(2)(a)\ 

!9(2)(a)\ ~helpauckland.org.nz> 
Monday, 11 February 2013 11:33 a.m. 

l9(2)(a)i I . 
RE: Meeting 

j@msd .govt. nz] 
Sent: Monday, 11 February 2013 11:25 a.m. 
To:l9(2)(a)i 
Cc:~(2)(a)\ 
Subject: RE: Meeting 

@msd.govt.nz] 

Hi [9(2)(a)i ~ next Wednesday 13 Feb @ 1.30pm works fine. Where is HELP physically located? 

From: ~(2)(a)j @helpauckland.org.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 2:28 p.m. 

1 



To: !9(2)(a)\ 
Cc:l9(2)(a)i 
Subject: Meeting 

Hil9(2)(a)\l 
1 would like to confirm that a meeting with you Wednesday, 13 Feb at 1.30pm at HELP would be best for us. Please 
let me know if you can confirm this date and time. 

We look forward to meeting you. 

Best wishes, 

!9(2)(a)l I 

!9(2)(a)\ 
Agency Development Manager 

A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 

P: 09 623 1316 Ex@2}@)! 
F: 09 623 1296 
E:l9(2)(a) @ helpauckland.org.nz 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz www.gr8mates.org.nz 

en filtered by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 
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9(2)(a)l 

From: /9(2)(a)l 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 4:11 p.m. 
To: 
Cc: 

f(2)(all I 

Subject: RE: Meeting 

Thanks very much 19(2)(a)l \ 

From: l9(2)(a)l @helpauckland.orq.nz] 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 3:55 p.m. 
To:9(2)(a) I 
Subject: RE:· Meeting 

2 Conway Road 
Mt Eden 
Thanks, 

l9(2)(a) 

From:/9(2)(a)l \@msd.govt.nz] (\ 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 3:48 p.m. ~,V 
To: ~(2)(a)l I 
SubJect: RE: Meeting A~ 

Hij9(2)(a) 1- next Wednesday 13 Feb @ 1.30pm ~e. W e·~""""'-~~~/L 

·A: PO Box 10-345, Dominion Road, Mount Eden, Auckland, 1446 
r,: 09 623 1316 Ex:l9(2l{S)j 
F~ 09 623 1296 
.~6;!9(2)(a)j @helpauckland.org.nz 
W: www.helpauckland.org.nz www.gr8mates.org.nz 

phy~:-ically located? 



The information contained in this document is confidential to the addressee. 

If you are not the intended recipient,.you must not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute or copy this email or 
attachments. If you have received this in error, please notify me by return email. The security of this email or any 
attachments is not guaranteed. The addressee should be aware that email is not always a confidential way of 
communicating, emails can be accessed through hacking or may be accidentally sent to a wrong address. 
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l9(2)(a)l 

From: l9(2)(a)l i®helpauckland.org.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, 5 February 2013 3:44 p.m. · 
To: !9(2)(a) 
Subject: RE: Examples of RBA in practice ... 

Thank~9(2)(ij)ljust want to check/ Wednesday is confirmed as OK for you? 

l9(2)(a)i I 

--~-~ From:~(2)~)1 !@msd.govt.nz] 
+.Sent:ues ay, 5 February 2013 3:40p.m. ~ © 
. To:l9(2)(a)i I 

Subject: Examples of RBA in practice . •. ~ · ~ 

Hi \9(2)(a)l I . < 0 \5 ~ 
I'm just following up on your commeni9(2)(a)il that you would ap~r ·~ i:1g 
we apply RBA in practice ie in relation to our funded programme . ~~ a 
The following link will take you to our published Practice Gm1 . es~i , relation to each of 
the funded programmes to which they refer) a 'service~v. · ' ich d · ,Js ngs such as the target 
group, the intended outcomes/results, the services be· d, an~(lfting measures and 
related reporting framework. ~ \) ~ 

htt ://www.famil services. ovt.nz/workin -with-us I ractice-guidelines/ (please 
refer to the 2012 versions) ~ ~ 

I'm sure that if you have a look at sev~~ , it ~~~';;'in understanding just how we apply 
RBA in practice and how it relates to :w ~~ 
Looking forward to seeing you n~. ~ 
Kind regards. /,('/) ~ ~~ 

p<2Ha>l 1 ~ "0 
-----------------~--~. is i!~y attachments may contain information that is confidential and 
subject t~le · · ge. If~. the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or 
duplicati · ai~ ents is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify 
the autho 1 iatel d e all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social 
Developme cce:g e sibility for changes made to this message or attaLhments after transmission 

les of how 

from the Minist . - -- - ---------------------
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[9(2)(a)l 

From: l9(2){a)l 
Sent: Monday, 4 February 2013 10:36 a.m. 
To: l9(2)(a)l I 

Subject:. RE: Meeting 

That's great- thanks\9(2)(a)l\ 

From: 19(2)-(a)\ -- \@helpauckland.org.nz] - ~--
Sent: Monday, 4 February 2013 10:27 a.m. ® 
To: \9(2)(a)! (? /\ 
Subject: Meeting ;"" ~ 0 Hi~orry to miss you call. I have not been in touch as I am waiting on some f~~~es. ~ 
!twill either be Wednesday 13 Feb from 2pm or Friday 15 Feb. lOam on. I w~ ·:oday. ~conflicting 

:::~::shes, A/)"; , ~©5 
~(2)(a)l I .f{j; W ~ '\) 

~~~~> 
w ~ 

~(2)(a)! 
Agency Development Manager 

A:sl;~:::~:~;::::::~·~~:: Road, Mo~~and,~©5 
P: 09 623 1316 E~9(2)(a~l 
F: 09 623 1296 
E 9 2 a hel auckland.o .n \> 

The information con~d Y)! · docu~nfidential to the addressee. 

If you are not t ~~cip' nt, ~ st not peruse, use, disseminate, distribute o~ copy this email or ·'-
attachment . e receiv i · error, please notify me by return email. The se:~urity·of this email or any 
attachme t i aran~J!: tiressee should be aware that email is not always a confidential way of 

e ails ~ssed through hacking or may be accidentally sent to a wrong address. 
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